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139 East Fourth Street, Rm. 1212-Main
P.0. Box 960

Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-0960

Tel: 513-287-4337

Fax: 513-287-4386
dianne.kuhnell@duke-energy.com

Dianne B. Kuhnell.
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING '222?0 B.kut |2;a|
February 25, 2015

Barcy Mc Neal

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Docketing — 13" Floor

180 East Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43255-0573

Re:  Inthe Matter of the Letter of Notification for Miami Fort Generating Station CG25
Natural Gas Pipeline Project :
Case No. 15-0094-GA-BLN

Dear Ms. McNeal:

Attached please find the newspaper notice and affidavit from the Cincinnati Enquirer and
Cincinnati.com verifying publication of Duke Energy Ohio's legal notice in this case.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Dianne B. Kuhnell
Senior Paralegal
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Affidavit of Publication

Publisher's Fee $7989.33  Affidavit Charge $ 0.00

State of Ohio }
}
} SS.
}
Hamilton County }

Personally appeared: Jenny Eilermann, of the Enquirer, a newspaper printed in
Cincinnati, Ohio, and published in Cincinnati in said County and State, who being
duly sworn desposeth and saith that the advertisement of which the annexed is a
true copy, has been published in the newspaper 1 times, once is each issue as

follows: 2/6/15

X Cincinnati Enquirer
Kentucky Enquirer

X Cincinnati.com
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A22 FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2015 /// THE ENQUIRER

| caroLYN HAX

Don’t underm:i'l'leﬂ
the couple at
their wedding

Dear Carolyn: My son and his fian-
cee live in California and will be mar-
ried there next summer. My entire
family has met the fiancee and feels
she is warm and friendly. We live in
the Midwest and plan to attend the
wedding.

OHIO

tions to ceremonies. (Receptions —
clased, of course.) But if you use this
technicality to justify defying the
couple — as in, not just the bride, don’t
think I didn’t catch the implication of
“she is warm and friendly” and “she
informed us” - then you risk souring
your relationship with them both,
indefinitely.

And over what? The boys’ excite-
ment is heartwarming, yes, but not so
sacred that it justifies undermining
the very people this event is about.

Your inability to “understand what
the issue is” moved my disingenuity
needle a second time, too. There are
many issues, the most obvious being

My sister has three sons in grade  .that other parents on the guest list,
school, and they are excited about this  the ones who cooperate and leave
trip, thelr first to California. Also,my  their kids home with (expensive) baby
three nephews adore my son and are sitters, will be justifiably angry when
looking forward to seeing h1m get your three nephews walk in«
married. . The bride and groom will also have

However, my son’s fiancee has ‘standing to hold it against you and
informed us that only adults are in- your sister for setting them up to look
vited to the wedding, and she has bad in this way.
already informed her family of this. Would I have said yes to your re-
All of her family lives in California. quest? Possibly. Probably. But it’s no

We have asked my son and his more my call than it is yours.
fiancee to make an exception, given Something else to consider, to
the distance my family is traveling. So
far, we have not heard anything more.
The nephews will be attending the
ceremony and not the reception, so we
cannot understand what the issue is. I
think my sister should bring her sons
to the wedding and hope for the best. I
would appreciate any advice.

DONATE YOUR CAR

Wheels For Wishes
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For the love of personalized match-
books, do not, do not, do not bring
people to a wedding who have not
been expressly included.

I realize church weddings are tech-
nically open to the public, assuming
this is one, and it’s not uncommon for
congregations to have open invita-

*Free Vehicle Pickup ANYWHERE = |
*Wa Accept All Vehicles Running or Nof o
“We Also Accept Boats, Motorcycles & RVs .1
*100% Tax Deductible u ‘\. .
B
Coll (513) 655-5476

WheelsForWishes.org

make you and your sister feel better
about arranging care for the nephews
during the wedding: While weddings
can be thrilling for kids, most bring
out the bored-and-squirmies.

So please take this opportunity to
be gracious, understanding, compli-

ant. The cousins can hang out some
other, more appropriate time.
Email Carolyn at tellme@washpost.com,
follow her on Facebook at
www.facebook.com/carolyn.hax or chat with
- her online at noon Eastern time each Friday
at www.washingtonpost.com.
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Duke Energy Ohio, Inc (Duke Energy Ohio) has proposed to construct the Miami Fort Generating Station
€G25 Natural Gas Pipeline Project (Project). The proposed Project is a major utility facility and has
been proposed and praviously submitted to the Ohio Power Siting Board (Board) through a Letter of
Notification Application submittal. The Project consists of the replacement of an existing natural gas
pipefine through an agricultural field within a Duke Energy easement.

The Project consists of constructing and installing a buried 12-inch natural gas pipeline having a
length of approximately 1.3 miles adjacent to Duke Energy’s existing natural gas pipefine {which will be
decommissioned). The Project is located in Miami Township, Hamilton County, Ghio. The general Project
focation is shown on the accompanying map of the area. The purpose is to provide an increased supply
of gas to the Miami.Fort Generating Station for routine start-up operations for its boilers, which are
being converted from fuel oil to natural gas as fuel source for start-up only.

The following public officials and agencies have been served with copies
of the Application as required by Ohio Power Siting Board regulations:
Mr. Greg Hartman, Hamilton County Commissioner, Mr. Chris Menzel,
Hamifton County Commissioner, Mr. Todd Portune, Hamilton County
Commissioner, Mr. Todd Kinskey, Hamilton, County Planning &
Development Director, Mr. Paul Beck, Miami Township Trustee, Mr. Dan
Blanton, Miami Township Trustee, Mr. Jack Ringer, Miami Township
Trustee. A copy of the application is available for public inspection at the
offices of the Chio Power Siting Board, ¢/o Public Utilities Commission of
Ohio, 180 East Broad Street, 12th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793,
www.opsh.ohio.qov. A copy of the application has been sent to the
following libraries: Miami Township Public library, 8 North Miami Street,
 Cleves, Ohio 45002 A Letter of Notice Application for a certificate to
construct, operate, and maintain the above named gas transmission line
is now pending before the Board. The Letter of Notification application fora certificate to construet,
operate, and maintain the pipeline has been assigned Docket No. 15-34-GA-BLN and the docket
number should be referenced in all communications about this proceeding. The board shall not grant a
certificate for the construction, operation, and maintenance of a major utility facility, either as proposed
or as modified by the board, unless it finds and determines alt of the following:

{1) The basis of the need for the facility if the faclllty is an electric transmission line or gas pipeline;

{2) The nature of the probable environmental impact;

{3) That the facility represents the minimum adverse environmental impact, considering the state of
available technology and the nature and economics of the various alternatives, and other pertinent
considerations;

{4) In the case of an electric transmission line or generating facility, that the facility is consistent with
regional plans for expansion of the electric power grid of the electric systems serving this state and
intgrdonnelcted utility systems and that the facility will serve the interests of electric system economy
and reliability;

NOTICE OF PROPOSED
MAJOR UTILITY FACILITY

- Revised Code. In determining whether the facility will comply with all rules and standards adopted

(5) That the facility will comply with Chapters 3704., 3734., and 6111, of the Revised Code and all rules
and standards adopted under those chapters and under sections 1501.33, 1501.34, and 4561.32 of the

under section 4561.32 of the Revised Code, the board shall consult with the office of aviation of the
division of multi-modal planning and programs of the department of transportation under section
4561.341 of the Revised Cade.

{6) That the facility will serve the public interest, convenience, and necessity;

{7) In addition to the provisions contained in divisions (A}{l} to (6} of this section and rules adopted under
those divisions, what its impact will be on the viability as agricultural land of any land in an existing
agriculttural district established under Chapter 929. of the Revised Code that is located within the

site and alternative site of the proposed major utility facility. Rufes adopted to evaluate impact under
division {A}(7) of this section shall not require the compitation, creation, submission, or production of any
information, document, or other data pertaining to land not located within the site and alternative site.

{8) That the facility incorporates maximum feasible water conservatign practices as determined by the
board, considering available technology and the nature and economics of the various alternatives.
Section 4306.07 Public Hearing on Application

{A} Upon the receipt of an application complying with section 4906.06 of the Revised Code, the power
siting board shall promptly fix a date for a public hearing thereon, not less than sixty nor more than
ninety days after such receipt, and shall conclude the proceeding as expeditiously as practicable.

{B} On an application for an amendment of a certificate, the board shall hold a hearing in the same
manner as a hearing is held on an application for a certificate i the proposed change in the facility
would result in any material increase in any environmental impact of the facility or a substantiat change
in the location of all or a portion of such facility other than as provnded in the alternates set forth in the
application.

{C) The chairperson of the power siting board shall cause each application filed with the board to be
investigated and shall, not less than fitteen days prior to the date any application is set for hearing
submit a written report to the board and to the applicant. A copy of such report shall be made available
to any person upon request. Such report shall set forth the nature of the investigation, and shall contain
recommended findings with regard to division

{A} of section 4906.10 of the Revised Code and shall become part of the record and served upon all
parties to the proceeding.

Section 4906.08 Parties, testimony

{C) The board shall accept written or oral testimony from any person at the public hearing, but the right
to call and examine witnesses shall be reserved for parties. However, the board may adopt rules to
exclude repetitive, immaterial, or irrelevant testimony. ,

Intervention

Motions to intervene and/or comments must be filed with the Board within 10 days of the date of
publication of this notice. They should be addressed to the Ghio Power Siting Board, Docketing Division,
180 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 and should cite the above-listed case number.
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

2/25/2015 11:14:23 AM

Case No(s). 15-0094-GA-BLN

Summary: Proof of Pub Proof of Publication - Notice of Proposed Major Utility Facility
electronically filed by Dianne Kuhnell on behalf of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. and Kingery,
Jeanne W.



